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As Flight Lieutenants (permanent)'.—
John Henry SANDERSON (45183). 22nd July

1948.
Richard Alan MILSON (78414). 7th Aug. 1948.'

23rd Aug. 1948.
Morris DRISCOLL (49166).
Arthur Charles STRAKER (45052).
George Ivor DONKERSLEY (107458). 16th Sept.

1948.
As Flying Officers (permanent): —

7th Aug. 1948.
Robert ADAM (182800).
Hugh Reginald George LIDSTONE (57967).
Samuel Edward PANTON (58685).
Frederick George TIPPING (58492).
Victor Lionel KAYE (57810). 23rd Aug. 1948.

8th Sept. 1948.
Juan LYNCH (57318).
William Richardson MALLAN (147442).

As Flight Lieutenants, temporary (two years on
the active list): —

1st Dec. 1948.
Sydney CAMPLING, O.B.E. (43606) (seniority 1st

July 1941).
George TURNBULL (43814) (seniority 1st July

1941).
David HAWKES (46833) (seniority 1st Sept.

1945).
Robert Gathercole JOHNSON (46865) (seniority

1st Sept. 1945).
Mark Pennock PURVIS, M.M. (45051) (seniority

1st Sept. 1945).
Walter Bertram BALMENT (50156) (seniority 19th

Nov. 1946).
James Alexander Raymond COOKE, M.B.E.

(44874) (seniority 1st June 1948).

As Flying Officers, temporary (two years on the
active list): —

1st Dec. 1948.
Reginald Francis BURRIDGE (50264) (seniority

3rd Feb. 1945).
Reginald Arthur KING (54762) (seniority 7th

Aug. 1946).
Cecil Francis HOLLAND (58822) (seniority 16th

Jan. 1947).
Hugh McCoRRY (58883) (seniority 30th Jan.

1947).
Lionel Henry BLACKLER (59081) (seniority 27th

Mar. 1947).
Sidney Joseph GRAINGER (59151) (seniority 17th

Apr. 1947).
Arthur Edgar CALVERT (59238) (seniority IQth

June 1947).
Arthur Rowe WHEATON (363047) (seniority 9th

Aug. 1947).
Robert Lee HOEY, B.E.M. (349167) (seniority

6th Sept. 1947).
Archie Elias Benaiah HOLE (58268) (seniority

1st Aug. 1948).
As Pilot Officers, temporary (two years on the

active list): —
1st Dec. 1948.

Patrick COLGAN, M.M. (58615) (seniority 12th
Dec. 1946).

Frank Caygill CLIFFORD (58814)'(seniority 16th
Jan. 1947).

Donald Hugh MACKENZIE (58885) (seniority 13th
Feb. 1947).

Frederick WRIGHT (58947) (seniority 13th Feb.
1947).

Cyril Charles HURLOCK, B.E.M. (59023)
(seniority 13th Mar. 1947).

Kenneth Eric WARNER (59037) (seniority 13th
Mar. 1947).

William Leonard ROWE (59109) (seniority 27th
Mar. 1947).

Sydney Alfred SAMWAYS (59110) (seniority 27th
Mar. 1947).

Kenyon SHUKER (59111) (seniority 27th Mar.
1947).

As Flying Officer, temporary (one year on the
active list): —

Wilfred Bickerstaffe BLICK (59013). 1st Dec.
1948 (seniority 13th Mar. 1947).

As Pilot Officers, temporary (one year on the
active list).

1st Dec. 1948.
Frederick William WEDEKIND (156233) (seniority

4th Feb. 1947).
William John BEATTY (58862) '(seniority. 27th

Feb. 1947).
A2

Promotion.
Pilot Officer to Flying Officer: —

K. R. WILLY (58905). 13th June 1948 (seniority
30th Jan. 1948).

14th Nov. 1948.
' R. G. CRANE (203794).

J. D. CRIER (58618).
I. A. EASTWOOD (58622).
P. HOLMES (58638).
F. R. JOYNSON (203796).
L. O. PETERS (58651).
J. S. JONES. (58644). 16th Nov. 1948.

Retirement.
Flight Lieutenant C. J. MICHELLE (45585) retain-

ing the rank of Squadron Leader. 4th Dec. 1948.

Commission relinquished.
The undermentioned (on appointment to a tem-

porary commission in the R.A.F.).
Flight Lieutenants: —

1st Dec. 1948.
W. B. BALMENT (50156).
S. CAMPLING, O.B.E. (43606).
J. A. R. COOKE, M.B.E. (48874).
D. HAWKES (46833).
R. G. JOHNSON (46865).
M. P. PURVIS, M.M. (45051).
G. TURNBULL (43814).

Flying Officers: —
1st Dec. 1948.

L. H. BLACKLER (59081).
W. B. BLICK (59013).
R. F. BURRIDGE (50264).
A. E. CALVERT (59238).
S. J. GRAINGER (59151).
R. L. HOEY, B.E.M. (349167).
A. E. B. HOLE (58268).
C. F. HOLLAND (58822).
R. A. KING (54762).
H. McCoRRY (58883).
A. R. WHEATON (363047).

Pilot Officers: —
1st Dec. 1948.

W. J. BEATTY (58862).
F. C. CLIFFORD (58814).
P. COLGAN, M.M. (58615).
C. C. HURLOCK, B.E.M. (59023).
D. H. MACKENZIE (58885).
W. L. ROWE (59109).
S. A. SAMWAYS (59110).
K. SHUKER (59111).
K. E. WARNER (59037).
F. WRIGHT (58947).

SECRETARIAL BRANCH.
Appointment to commission.

As Squadron Leaders (permanent): —
Cyril Harry LEESE (45452). 22nd July 1948.

7th Aug. 1948.
Paul John TUNGAY (45454).

• Frank USMAR (115914).

As Flight Lieutenants (permanent): —
Anthony Barrie SMITH (50923). 30th July 1948.
Andrew Macdonald SKENE (51516). 7th Aug.

1948.
Norman Joseph KING (49933). 16th Aug. 1948.

As Flying Officers (permanent): —
Malcolm SCHOLES, M.B.E., D.F.M. (184769).

30th July 1948.
7th Aug. 1948.

Eric Frank Victor SHERWELL (54891).
Percy Walter STEVENS (58676).
Derrick George Albert MELROSE (145799). 8th

Sept. 1948.

As Flight Lieutenant, short service (five years on
the active list and four years on the reserve).

Wladyslaw ROGALSKI, D.F.C. (500269). 8th
Nov. 1948 (seniority 1st Mar. 1947).

As Pilot Officer, short service (five years on the
active list and four years on the reserve).

Corporal Robert Leslie ALLEN (3051080). 4th
Nov. 1948 (the period of service to count from
the date of entry into cadet training viz. 31st Mar.
1948.
As Flying Officers, temporary (two years on the

active list).
1st Dec. 1948.

Frank William PLUCK (50257) (seniority 3rd
Feb. 1945).


